Comparable Total/Weighted Average (4)   $   167.06   $   161.15  3.7%   75.5% 72.7% 2.8%   $   126.10   $   117.21  7.6%   24.35% 23.20% 115 bps

Pro Forma Total/Weighted Average (5)   $   161.78   $   157.05  3.0%   75.2% 72.4% 2.8%   $   121.58   $   113.66  7.0%   23.94% 23.45% 49 bps

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2011.

(2) The hotel reports results on a monthly basis.  The data presented is based upon the Company's reporting calendar and includes the months of January through May.

(3) The hotel was sold on March 23, 2012. The 2011 operating results presented are for the ownership period comparable to the Company’s 2012 ownership period.

(4) The comparable total excludes the three hotels sold on March 23, 2012.

(5) The pro forma total excludes the Frenchman’s Reef & Morning Star Marriott Beach Resort and the three hotels sold on March 23, 2012.

 19

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

  Second Quarter 2012 (1)

   Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

  Total Revenues  Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense

Non-Cash Adjustments

(2) Hotel Adjusted EBITDA

Atlanta Alpharetta   $   3,638   $   879   $   305   $   -   $   -   $   1,184

Westin Atlanta North (3)   $   4,596   $   567   $   441   $   -   $   -   $   1,008

Bethesda Marriott Suites   $   3,932   $   (667)  $   479   $   -   $   1,447   $   1,259

Boston Westin (3)   $   21,308   $   3,685   $   1,917   $   -   $   2   $   5,604

Renaissance Charleston   $   3,173   $   1,005   $   350   $   -   $   (29)  $   1,326

Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea (3)   $   3,239   $   1,007   $   437   $   -   $   -   $   1,444

Chicago Marriott   $   26,587   $   2,216   $   2,991   $   2,981   $   (365)  $   7,823

Chicago Conrad (3)   $   5,956   $   830   $   768   $   -   $   -   $   1,598

Courtyard Denver Downtown (3)   $   2,405   $   904   $   235   $   -   $   -   $   1,139

Courtyard Fifth Avenue   $   3,887   $   (68)  $   430   $   792   $   48   $   1,202

Courtyard Midtown East   $   6,647   $   1,116   $   548   $   901   $   -   $   2,565

Frenchman's Reef (3)   $   16,479   $   2,116   $   1,451   $   772   $   -   $   4,339

JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek (3)   $   4,743   $   403   $   420   $   554   $   -   $   1,377

Los Angeles Airport   $   13,805   $   574   $   1,340   $   1,037   $   -   $   2,951

Minneapolis Hilton (3)   $   12,190   $   254   $   1,748   $   1,272   $   (116)  $   3,158

Oak Brook Hills   $   5,046   $   (415)  $   731   $   -   $   125   $   441

Orlando Airport Marriott   $   4,863   $   (300)  $   688   $   773   $   -   $   1,161

Salt Lake City Marriott   $   5,297   $   374   $   646   $   385   $   -   $   1,405

The Lodge at Sonoma   $   4,548   $   574   $   350   $   -   $   -   $   924

Torrance Marriott South Bay   $   5,363   $   713   $   737   $   -   $   -   $   1,450

Vail Marriott (3)   $   5,749   $   802   $   535   $   -   $   -   $   1,337

Radisson Lexington Hotel New York (3)   $   13,898   $   491   $   2,363   $   2,166   $   33   $   5,053

Renaissance Worthington   $   8,198   $   1,359   $   661   $   704   $   (1)  $   2,723

Total   $   185,547   $   18,419   $   20,571   $   12,337   $   1,144   $   52,330

Pro Forma Total (4)   $   169,068   $   16,303   $   19,120   $   11,565   $   1,144   $   47,987

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2011.

(2) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of favorable lease assets, and

the non-cash amortization of unfavorable contract liabilities.

(3) The hotel reports results on a monthly basis. The amounts presented are based on the Company’s reporting calendar for the second quarter and include the months of March, April and May.

(4) The pro forma total excludes the Frenchman’s Reef & Morning Star Marriott Beach Resort due to the renovation in 2011.

 20

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

  Second Quarter 2011 (1)

   Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

  Total Revenues  Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense

Non-Cash Adjustments

(2) Hotel Adjusted EBITDA

Atlanta Alpharetta   $   3,570   $   762   $   288   $   -   $   -   $   1,050

Westin Atlanta North (3)   $   4,220   $   288   $   415   $   -   $   -   $   703

Bethesda Marriott Suites   $   4,271   $   (434)  $   483   $   -   $   1,446   $   1,495

Boston Westin (3)   $   18,731   $   2,428   $   2,863   $   -   $   117   $   5,408

Renaissance Charleston   $   3,001   $   961   $   332   $   -   $   (29)  $   1,264

Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea (3)   $   3,158   $   1,076   $   424   $   -   $   -   $   1,500

Chicago Marriott   $   23,699   $   893   $   2,949   $   3,059   $   (365)  $   6,536

Chicago Conrad (3)   $   6,133   $   662   $   1,136   $   -   $   -   $   1,798

Courtyard Denver Downtown (3)   $   2,010   $   293   $   234   $   335   $   -   $   862

Courtyard Fifth Avenue   $   3,863   $   67   $   439   $   798   $   48   $   1,352

Courtyard Midtown East   $   6,462   $   1,189   $   530   $   909   $   -   $   2,628

Frenchman's Reef (3)   $   10,771   $   (329)  $   978   $   705   $   -   $   1,354

JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek (3)   $   4,676   $   212   $   417   $   574   $   -   $   1,203

Los Angeles Airport   $   12,349   $   (247)  $   1,516   $   1,035   $   -   $   2,304

Minneapolis Hilton (3)   $   12,450   $   1,104   $   1,694   $   983   $   (116)  $   3,665

Oak Brook Hills   $   5,577   $   156   $   735   $   -   $   125   $   1,016

Orlando Airport Marriott   $   4,394   $   (755)  $   754   $   783   $   -   $   782

Salt Lake City Marriott   $   5,056   $   366   $   628   $   404   $   -   $   1,398

The Lodge at Sonoma   $   3,996   $   398   $   322   $   -   $   -   $   720

Torrance Marriott South Bay   $   5,004   $   523   $   737   $   -   $   -   $   1,260

Vail Marriott (3)   $   5,246   $   620   $   507   $   -   $   -   $   1,127

Radisson Lexington Hotel New York (3)   $   13,155   $   2,561   $   2,289   $   -   $   33   $   4,883

Renaissance Worthington   $   7,467   $   797   $   625   $   714   $   3   $   2,139

Total   $   169,259   $   13,591   $   21,295   $   10,299   $   1,262   $   46,216

Pro Forma Total (4)   $   158,488   $   13,920   $   20,317   $   9,594   $   1,262   $   44,867

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s hotels assuming they were owned as of January 1, 2011.

(2) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets and

the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.

(3) The hotel reports results on a monthly basis.  The amounts presented are based on the Company’s reporting calendar for the second quarter and include the months of March, April and May.

(4) The pro forma total excludes the Frenchman’s Reef & Morning Star Marriott Beach Resort due to the renovation in 2011.

 21

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

  Year to Date 2012 (1)

   Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

  Total Revenues  Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense

Non-Cash Adjustments

(2) Hotel Adjusted EBITDA

Atlanta Alpharetta   $   7,486   $   1,971   $   598   $   -   $   -   $   2,569

Westin Atlanta North (3)   $   7,597   $   753   $   898   $   -   $   -   $   1,651

Atlanta Waverly (4)   $   7,755   $   805   $   -   $   1,237   $   -   $   2,042

Renaissance Austin (4)   $   8,385   $   2,167   $   -   $   1,061   $   -   $   3,228

Bethesda Marriott Suites   $   6,878   $   (1,979)  $   958   $   -   $   2,890   $   1,869

Boston Westin (3)   $   28,711   $   1,096   $   4,155   $   -   $   3   $   5,254

Renaissance Charleston   $   5,498   $   1,373   $   696   $   -   $   (58)  $   2,011

Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea (3)   $   4,675   $   899   $   874   $   -   $   -   $   1,773

Chicago Marriott   $   39,626   $   (3,373)  $   5,643   $   5,955   $   (730)  $   7,495

Chicago Conrad (3)   $   8,025   $   (363)  $   1,534   $   -   $   -   $   1,171

Courtyard Denver Downtown (3)   $   3,716   $   1,008   $   472   $   175   $   -   $   1,655

Courtyard Fifth Avenue   $   6,740   $   (1,009)  $   855   $   1,576   $   95   $   1,517

Courtyard Midtown East   $   11,181   $   414   $   1,094   $   1,794   $   -   $   3,302

Frenchman's Reef (3)   $   27,377   $   3,346   $   2,890   $   1,555   $   -   $   7,791

Griffin Gate Marriott (4)   $   3,462   $   (84)  $   -   $   -   $   (1)  $   (85)

JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek (3)   $   7,412   $   (32)  $   839   $   1,102   $   -   $   1,909

Los Angeles Airport   $   26,906   $   841   $   2,688   $   2,060   $   -   $   5,589

Minneapolis Hilton (3)   $   18,123   $   (2,059)  $   3,489   $   2,534   $   (277)  $   3,687

Oak Brook Hills   $   8,907   $   (1,407)  $   1,466   $   -   $   250   $   309

Orlando Airport Marriott   $   10,471   $   61   $   1,388   $   1,538   $   -   $   2,987

Salt Lake City Marriott   $   11,472   $   1,556   $   1,281   $   770   $   -   $   3,607

The Lodge at Sonoma   $   7,321   $   150   $   686   $   -   $   -   $   836

Torrance Marriott South Bay   $   10,345   $   1,156   $   1,472   $   -   $   -   $   2,628

Vail Marriott (3)   $   12,460   $   3,324   $   1,069   $   -   $   -   $   4,393

Radisson Lexington Hotel New York (3)   $   19,855   $   (1,758)  $   4,724   $   2,529   $   67   $   5,562

Renaissance Worthington   $   16,188   $   2,649   $   1,318   $   1,403   $   6   $   5,376

Total   $   326,572   $   11,505   $   41,087   $   25,289   $   2,245   $   79,918

Comparable Total (4)   $   306,969   $   8,617   $   41,087   $   22,991   $   2,246   $   74,733

Pro Forma Total (5)   $   279,593   $   5,271   $   38,197   $   21,436   $   2,246   $   66,942

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2011.

(2) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of favorable lease assets, and

the non-cash amortization of unfavorable contract liabilities.

(3) The hotel reports results on a monthly basis. The amounts presented are based on the Company’s reporting calendar and includes the months of January to May.

(4) The hotel was sold on March 23, 2012 and the comparable total excludes these hotels.

(5) The pro forma total excludes the Frenchman’s Reef & Morning Star Marriott Beach Resort and the three hotels sold on March 23, 2012.

 22

 Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

  Year to Date 2011 (1)

   Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

  Total Revenues  Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense

Non-Cash Adjustments

(2) Hotel Adjusted EBITDA

Atlanta Alpharetta   $   7,241   $   1,708   $   573   $   -   $   -   $   2,281

Westin Atlanta North (3)   $   6,720   $   198   $   843   $   -   $   -   $   1,041

Atlanta Waverly (4)   $   7,332   $   476   $   -   $   1,251   $   -   $   1,727

Renaissance Austin (4)   $   7,669   $   1,621   $   -   $   1,074   $   -   $   2,695

Bethesda Marriott Suites   $   7,354   $   (1,731)  $   970   $   -   $   2,897   $   2,136

Boston Westin (3)   $   24,952   $   (1,256)  $   5,771   $   -   $   234   $   4,749

Renaissance Charleston   $   5,052   $   1,186   $   663   $   -   $   (58)  $   1,791

Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea (3)   $   4,469   $   985   $   846   $   -   $   -   $   1,831

Chicago Marriott   $   36,106   $   (5,231)  $   6,262   $   6,108   $   (730)  $   6,409

Chicago Conrad (3)   $   8,235   $   (745)  $   2,273   $   -   $   -   $   1,528

Courtyard Denver Downtown (3)   $   3,109   $   89   $   468   $   670   $   -   $   1,227

Courtyard Fifth Avenue   $   6,466   $   (988)  $   878   $   1,597   $   95   $   1,582

Courtyard Midtown East   $   10,660   $   262   $   1,062   $   1,839   $   -   $   3,163

Frenchman's Reef (3)   $   20,406   $   656   $   1,931   $   1,503   $   -   $   4,090

Griffin Gate Marriott (4)   $   3,286   $   33   $   -   $   -   $   (1)  $   32

JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek (3)   $   7,302   $   (264)  $   834   $   1,149   $   -   $   1,719

Los Angeles Airport   $   24,605   $   (350)  $   2,825   $   2,071   $   -   $   4,546

Minneapolis Hilton (3)   $   18,578   $   577   $   3,376   $   983   $   (324)  $   4,612

Oak Brook Hills   $   8,185   $   (1,475)  $   1,477   $   -   $   250   $   252

Orlando Airport Marriott   $   10,408   $   (269)  $   1,509   $   1,568   $   -   $   2,808

Salt Lake City Marriott   $   9,828   $   437   $   1,256   $   813   $   -   $   2,506

The Lodge at Sonoma   $   6,598   $   (260)  $   651   $   -   $   -   $   391

Torrance Marriott South Bay   $   9,670   $   762   $   1,473   $   -   $   -   $   2,235

Vail Marriott (3)   $   11,740   $   2,998   $   1,016   $   -   $   -   $   4,014

Radisson Lexington Hotel New York (3)   $   18,341   $   596   $   4,578   $   -   $   67   $   5,241

Renaissance Worthington   $   15,898   $   2,800   $   1,251   $   1,431   $   5   $   5,487

Total   $   300,210   $   2,815   $   42,786   $   22,056   $   2,435   $   69,853

Comparable Total (4)   $   281,923   $   685   $   42,786   $   19,731   $   2,436   $   65,399

Pro Forma Total (5)   $   261,517   $   29   $   40,855   $   18,228   $   2,436   $   61,309

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2011.